AMENDMENT NO. 3
CONTRACT NO. 51187

FOR

BANKING AND TRUST SERVICES     

This Contract was made and entered into on the 30th day of June, 1999, by and between Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (hereinafter called Contractor), and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.  The Contract was amended by agreement of the parties in Amendment Number One executed by Contractor on June 28, 2004, and by City on June 30, 2004. The Contract was subsequently amended by agreement of the parties in Amendment Number Two executed by Contractor on May 27, 2005, and by City Council on June 22, 2005 and is set to expire on June 30, 2008.
An amendment is necessary to pay for banking and trust services while the City completes its formal solicitation and contract negotiation process required to procure these services. 
The parties desire to further amend the Contract pursuant to the terms of this Amendment Number Three (this “Amendment).  Effective June 30, 2008, or on the date at which every party has signed this amendment, the Contract is amended as follows:

1. This contract is hereby extended through November 30, 2008.

2. Additional work is necessary in connection with the Contract during the period in which the City’s formal solicitation and contract negotiation processes for these services are taking place.  Such work is described as follows:  general banking and trust services.
3. Additional compensation related to such additional work is necessary.  Such additional compensation is estimated at approximately $65,000 but shall be dependent upon actual transactional activity. Except as otherwise agreed in writing between City and Contractor, all fees for services shall be paid by way of compensating balances in accordance with the Contract terms, however, Contractor may provide City invoices or account analysis statements of fees for services on a quarterly basis, and City may elect to pay such invoiced amounts directly to Contractor.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, those fees which exceed the earnings allowance applicable to City’s compensating balances will be settled from time to time as agreed upon between City and Contractor.  All unpaid fees shall be due and payable within 30 days of the expiration or termination of the Contract.
4. Except as modified in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION


By:  











Date

Julie Wilson, Vice President










(Name and Title)










Address: 1300 SW Fifth Avenue




P.O. Box 3131, MAC P6101-133            




Portland, OR 97208-3131



Telephone: (503) 886-2062

Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 






City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          
Date







   


By: 








        Mayor/Elected Official
Date

PAGE  
1

