ORDINANCE NO.    181901
*Amend contract with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association to provide general banking and trust services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 51187)

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1.   The Council finds:

1. The City entered into Contract No. 51187 on June 30,1999 with  Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. (“Wells Fargo”) to provide banking and trust services.  The contract was subsequently amended the Purchasing Agent in 2004 and by Council in 2005 and is set to expire on June 30, 2008. 
2. The Bureau of Financial Services, Treasury Division (“Treasury”), in conjunction with the Bureau of Purchases, is in the process of completing a formal solicitation (RFP) for these services. It is anticipated that this process along with contract negotiations may require several weeks and/or months to complete.
3. As part of this solicitation process, the City will also be seeking to procure merchant bank card services. The current contract for these services (Contract No. 52371) is set to expire on November 30, 2008.
4. The City requires ongoing banking and trust services while completing the RFP process.
5. Treasury recommends that Contract No. 51187 with Wells Fargo be extended through November 30, 2008 to provide a continuation of banking and trust service during the solicitation and contract negotiation period. Treasury estimates the value of this contract extension at approximately $65,000 depending upon actual transactional activity.
Now, therefore, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to execute Amendment #3 to Contract No. 51187 between the City and Wells Fargo in scope and form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.
b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Wells Fargo, NA during the life of the contract.
c. Pursuant to City Code section 3.08.050 and subject to the review of the City Attorney’s Office, the City Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute service agreements or other documents required to establish and maintain bank accounts and related services with Wells Fargo Bank through November 30, 2008
Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay may result in a cessation of banking and trust services which are required in order to provide City wide cash and investment management services; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

	Passed by Council June 11, 2008
	Gary Blackmer

	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	Mayor Tom Potter
	By/s/ Susan Parsons

	David Thurman
May 27, 2008
	

Deputy

	
	


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   772-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181901
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


